# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Innovation Sports, LLC	03/01/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ossur hf.
Street Address:	Grjothals 5
City:	110 Reykjavik
State/Country:	ICELAND

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4856501
Patent Number:	4940044
Patent Number:	5230697
Patent Number:	5288287
Patent Number:	5135469
Patent Number:	D357070
Patent Number:	6875187
Patent Number:	D433756
Patent Number:	7044925

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500236909

Fax Number: (949)855-6371

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (949) 855-1246

Email: patent@stetinalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kit M. Stetina, Esq.
Address Line 1: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

PATENT

REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0089

4856501

7H &360 00

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INVAT-000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark B. Garred	
Total Attachments: 2 source=signed.assign.pat.issued#page1.tif source=signed.assign.pat.issued#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0090

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Innovation Sports, LLC**, a California Limited Liability Company, having mailing addresses of 19762 Pauling, Foothill Ranch, California 92610, is the record owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patents:

U.S. Patent No. 4,856,501	KNEE BRACE HAVING ADJUSTABLE WIDTH FRAME PIVOTED TO CUFFS	Issued 8/15/1989
U.S. Patent No. 4,940,044	KNEE BRACE INCORPORATING ADJUSTMENT MEANS TO ACCOMMODATE ANATOMICAL VARIATIONS OF THE KNEE JOINT AND LEG	Issued 7/10/1990
U.S. Patent No. 5,230,697	KNEE BRACE	Issued 7/27/1993
U.S. Patent No. 5,288,287	KNEE BRACE	Issued 2/22/1994
U.S. Patent No. 5,135,469	POST-SURGICAL KNEE BRACE WITH INCREMENTAL ADJUSTMENT	Issued 8/4/1992
U.S. Patent No. D357,070	ORTHOPEDIC KNEE BRACE	Issued 4/4/1995
U.S. Patent No. 6,875,187	OSTEO-ARTHRITIS KNEE BRACE	Issued 4/5/2005
U.S. Patent No. D433,756	OSTEOARTHRITIS KNEE BRACE	Issued 11/14/2000
U.S. Patent No. 7,044,925	HINGE SYSTEM FOR REGULATING KNEE JOINT FLEXION AND EXTENSION	Issued 5/16/2006

and;

WHEREAS, **Ossur hf.**, a publicly traded Iceland company, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") whose mailing address is Grjothals 5, 110 Reykjavik, Iceland is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, Innovation Sports, LLC, by these

**PATENT** 

REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0091

presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Innovation Sports, LLC had this assignment and sale not been made, together with the right to sue for and collect damages for acts of past infringement of said Patents.

Date: 3-1-07

By: // / / / / / / / / / Mark Em

Title: CFO of Innovation Sports, LLC

2

REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0092